

No. 20-1530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

CARROLL WADE
MCGUFFEY III
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree St. N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 885-3698
mack.mcguffey@
troutman.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for National Mining Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. Declining To Answer The Question Presented Now Will Harm The Energy Economy, In General, And Coal-Fired Energy, In Particular, By Forcing The EPA to Consider Generation Shifting, Creating Unnecessary Uncertainty For Years	3
II. This Court Should Not Await The EPA’s Response To The D.C. Circuit’s Mandate Because The Legality Of That Mandate Is Exactly What Is In Dispute In The Question Presented	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	12

Statutes And Rules

42 U.S.C. § 7411	1
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	1

Regulations

Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	6, 7, 13
Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	1, 10, 13

Other Authorities

America’s Power, <i>Coal Abundance</i> (Jan. 7, 2017)	8
Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>Overview of the Clean Power Plan</i> (Aug. 2015)	7
Jeff St. John, <i>PJM: Fuel Security Issues Won’t Disrupt the Grid, Unless Coal & Nuclear Closures Skyrocket</i> , GreenTechMedia.com (Nov. 1, 2018)	8
Kevin L. Kliesen, <i>Uncertainty & the Economy</i> , <i>The Regional Economist</i> (Apr. 2013)	5
Nat’l Academy of Eng’g, <i>Time Horizons & Technology Investments</i> (1992)	5
Nat’l Ass’n of State Energy Officials, et al., <i>Wages, Benefits, & Change: A Supplemental Report to the Annual U.S. Energy & Employment Report</i> (2020)	4
Nat’l Research Council, <i>Coal: Energy for the Future</i> (Nat’l Acads. Press 1995)	8
Nat’l Mining Ass’n, <i>Coal: Reliable & Affordable Power</i> (Feb. 2021)	4
Order Denying Motion To Hold The Briefing Schedule In Abeyance, <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 16-299 (U.S. Apr. 3, 2017)	12
Per Curiam Order, No. 19-1140, Doc.1886386 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2021)	6, 11, 12

Resp'ts Mot. For Partial Stay Of Issuance Of The Mandate, No. 19-1140, Doc.1885168 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 12, 2021).....	11
Resp'ts Notice Of Exec. Order & Related Agency Action & Motion To Hold The Briefing Schedule In Abeyance, <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 16-299 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2017)	12
Robert Walton, <i>NERC Identifies 4 Regions Facing Potential Summer Energy Shortages</i> , UtilityDive.com (May 18, 2021)	9
Seth Schwartz, <i>Evaluation of the Immediate Impact of the Clean Power Plan Rule on the Coal Industry</i> (Energy Ventures Analysis, Inc. Oct. 2015)	5, 7
Status Report, No. 19-1140, Doc.1899829 (D.C. Cir. May 24, 2021)	11
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Analysis of the Impacts of the Clean Power Plan</i> (May 2015)	7
U.S. Gov't, Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, <i>Energy Sector</i>	4
